

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TORREY LYNNE HENDERSON, AMARA JANA RIDGE,
AND JUSTIN ROYCE THOMPSON,
Applicants,

v.

TEXAS

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION

EDMUND J. ZIELINSKI
Cooke County Attorney

ANDREA TOWNSEND
Assistant County Attorney

COOKE COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
101 S. Dixon Street
Gainesville, Texas 76240

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOSHUA C. FIVESON
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Parties to the Proceeding	viii
Related Proceedings.....	viii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Legal Proceedings	6
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. Applicants’ Dilatory Conduct Precludes Any Form of Equitable Relief	9
II. A Stay Is Unwarranted	11
A. The Court is unlikely to grant certiorari.....	12
1. The petition seeks nothing more than fact-bound error correction.....	12
2. The opinion below does not conflict with the federal courts of appeals.....	15
3. This is a poor vehicle to resolve any such circuit split because the issue is unpreserved.....	18
B. Even if the Court did grant certiorari, Applicants have not shown they are likely to prevail because there is no error to correct.....	19
1. Section 42.03 is a permissible, content-neutral regulation of conduct	20
2. Section 42.03 can be constitutionally applied to protestors	22
C. The equities favor Texas’s ability to enforce the judgment	24
III. This Fact-Bound Case Does Not Present a Question of Fundamental Importance Merely Because the First Amendment Is Involved	27
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	13, 14
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	25
<i>Barnsday v. Ramsey</i> , 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991).....	25
<i>Barnette v. Wells Fargo Nev. Nat’l Bank of S.F.</i> , 270 U.S. 438 (1926).....	9
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	2
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	18-19
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	11
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1 (2001)	2, 8, 10, 11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13, 14, 16, 18, 24
<i>Chapman v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 107 U.S. 348 (1883).....	9
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	9
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	23
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	25
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	20, 23
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	13, 14, 17, 18, 27

<i>Davidson v. City of Stafford</i> , 848 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	8
<i>Dewey v. Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899).....	19
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	27
<i>Duhe v. City of Little Rock</i> , 902 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825).....	9
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	16
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....	10
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-1122, 2024 WL 3259690 (2024)	10
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	22
<i>Goldston v. Wiegat</i> , 243 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. App.—Galveston 1951, no writ).....	21
<i>Gomez v. Fierro</i> , 519 U.S. 918 (1996).....	26
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	13
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	19, 20
<i>Haye v. State</i> , 634 S.W.2d 313 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)	13
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	21, 26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	8, 11
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	26
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	22
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 53 U.S. 281 (2018).....	18

<i>Jones v. Parmley</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Kleinman v. City of San Marcos</i> , 597 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S.Ct. 921 (2024).....	10
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	25
<i>Langford v. City of St. Louis</i> , 3 F.4th 1054 (8th Cir. 2021)	17, 23
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	12
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	13
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	24
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 592 U.S. 1 (2020).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	11
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	11
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 586 U.S. 392 (2019).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11, 12, 24, 26
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	19
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	26
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	19, 23

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	23
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 143 S.Ct. 58 (2022).....	9
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Sample v. Barnes</i> , 55 U.S. 70 (1852).....	9
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 626 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981)	13
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....	7
<i>Singleton v. Darby</i> , 609 F. App'x 190 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Spectrum WT v. Wendler</i> , No. 23A820, 2024 WL 1123370 (U.S. Mar. 15, 2024).....	10
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	19, 27
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	21
<i>Threadgill v. Texas</i> , 241 S.W.2d 151 (1951).....	21
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017).....	24
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20-23
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 144 S.Ct. 797 (2024).....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	2
<i>West Virginia v. B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson</i> , 143 S.Ct. 889 (2023).....	2

<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	20
<i>Zinter v. Salvaggio</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 919 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....	14
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. I	7, 14, 16-21, 23, 27
amend. IV	16, 17
amend. XIV.....	18
42 U.S.C. §5195	24
Ga. Code §16-11-43 (1968).....	27
Tex. Penal Code:	
§42.03.....	2, 15, 18, 20, 22-24
§42.03(a).....	7
§42.03(a)(1)	6
§42.03(b).....	21
§42.03(c)	27
Va. Code §18.2-404 (1975)	27
Sup. Ct. R.:	
10.....	13
10(b).....	16, 17
20.1.....	8
Tex. R. App. P.:	
18.1.....	7
18.2.....	7
Other Authorities:	
Appellants’ Brief on the Merits, <i>Henderson v. State</i> , 2023 WL 7851698 (Tex. App.—Amarillo, Nov. 15, 2024) (Mar. 31, 2023)	7
11A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & MARY K. KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §2948.1 (3d ed. 2024).....	10
Larry Buchanan, <i>Black Lives Matter May be the Largest Movement in U.S. Movement</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 4, 2020)	1
Mark Rogers, <i>Confederate monument removed from Gainesville’s Leonard Park</i> , kxii.com (June 16, 2021).....	1, 3
Megan Gray-Hatfield, <i>Monumental Decision: County Commissioners Vote to Leave Confederate Statue Where It Stands</i> , GAINESVILLE DAILY REGISTER (Aug. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/GainesvilleRegister	3

Notice of Appearance and Designation of New Lead Counsel, *Henderson v. State*, 2023 WL 7851698 (Tex. App.-Amarillo, Nov. 15, 2024) (No. 07-22-00303CR) (Jan. 13, 2023).....10

Rachel Treisman, *Nearly 100 Confederate Monuments Removed in 2020, Report Says; More than 700 Remain*, NPR (Feb. 23, 2021, 5:48 PM ET), <https://tinyurl.com/NPRSPLC2020>.....3

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)12, 13, 25

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING

Applicants, defendants-appellants below, are Torrey Lynne Henderson, Amara Jane Ridge, and Justin Royce Tompson.

Respondent, complainant-appellee below is the State of Texas.

RELATED PROCEEDINGS

County Court at Law (Cooke County Tex.):

State v. Henderson, No. CR20-65983 (Sept. 1, 2022).

State v. Ridge, No. CR20-65984 (Sept. 1, 2022).

State v. Thompson, No. CR20-65985 (Sept. 1, 2022).

Texas Court of Appeals:¹

Henderson v. State, No. 07-22-00303-CR (Tex. App.—Amarillo May 7, 2024);
No. 07-22-00303-CR (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Oct. 21, 2024).

Ridge v. State, No. 07-22-00304-CR (Tex. App.—Amarillo May 7, 2024);
No. 07-22-00304-CR (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Oct. 21, 2024).

Thompson v. State, No. 07-22-00305-CR (Tex. App.—Amarillo May 7, 2024);
No. 07-22-00305-CR (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Oct. 21, 2024).

Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

Henderson v. State, No. PD-0844-23 (March 27, 2024).

Ridge v. State, No. PD-0845-23 (March 27, 2024).

Thompson v. Texas, No. PD-0846-23 (March 27, 2024).
